
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 4 January 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 12 January 2016

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

N A Knapton
B Phillips

Other Members of the Council for information 



AGENDA
Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 1 December 2015 (CA.35 - CA.45), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. TOUR DE YORKSHIRE 2016 1 - 2

The Tour de Yorkshire 2016 was announced on 9 December 2015.  This report seeks 
approval for funding for the Council to undertake some local support work and 
establish a profile by funding such things as infrastructure, portaloos, route dressing, 
singnage, promotional materials, stage hire, marquee rental, event photography, etc.

In accepting the recommendation, a sum of £30,000 will be allocated from the One-Off 
Fund to support local events associated with the Tour de Yorkshire 2015.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. WENSLEYDALE RAILWAY ASSOCIATION - SOCIO-ECONOMIC STUDY INTO USE 
OF THE RAILWAY

3 - 6

This report provides information on the plans which Wensleydale Railway Association 
(WRA) intend to pursue in the short and medium terms and seeks approval for funding 
from the Economic Development Fund to support the completion of a Socio-Economic 
Study to inform the future development of the Railway.

In accepting the recommendation, a grant of £11,400 will be approved to be funded 
from the Economic Development Strategy.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

Policy Implementation  

5. CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 7 - 26

This report sets out the Council’s approach to collecting and recovering debt owed to 
the Council by businesses and residents.  The Corporate Debt Policy is attached to the 
report as Annex A.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council that 
the Corporate Debt Policy attached at Annex A of the report be approved; the new 
recovery methods as detailed in paragraph 1.6 of the report be adopted and note that 
the Write Off Policy is delegated to the S151 Officer, the Executive Director and 
Deputy Chief Executive as detailed in paragraph 1.13 of the report.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

6. PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION PLAN 27 - 32

This report seeks endorsement of the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plan for Bedale.

In accepting the recommendation, the Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation 
Action Plans attached at Annex B of the report will be endorsed.

Relevant Ward(s): Bedale



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  12 January 2016 
 
Subject: TOUR de YORKSHIRE 2016 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The route for the Tour de Yorkshire (TdY) 2016, the legacy cycling race which arose from 

the Tour de France 2014, was announced on 9 December 2015. 
 
1.2 The 3 stage route will take in:- 
 
 Day 1  Friday 29 April   Beverley to Settle 
 Day 2  Saturday 30 April  Otley to Doncaster 
 Day 3  Sunday 1 May   Middlesbrough to Scarborough 
 
1.3 The route on Day 3 will start in Middlesbrough taking in Great Ayton, Stokesley, Hutton 

Rudby, East Rounton, Northallerton, Thirsk, Sutton under Whitestonecliffe and Sutton Bank 
before moving through Ryedale and finishing in Scarborough.  

 
1.4 Mapped details will be available at the meeting. 
 
1.5 Significantly there are no responsibilities for the Council in terms of event organisation as 

this falls to the Police, North Yorkshire County Council and Welcome to Yorkshire. 
 
1.6 In terms of costs there are none which fall to Hambleton District Council. 
 
1.7 It is known, how
[...]
way’s development plans in general.

Yours sincerely

�  

David Walker

Trustee Wensleydale Railway Association (Trust)

Annex A





HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  12 January 2016 
 
Subject: CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Support Services: Councillor N A Knapton 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The report sets out the Council’s approach to collecting and recovering debt owed to the 

Council by businesses and residents.  The Corporate Debt Policy is attached as Annex ‘A’. 
 

1.2 The policy applies to Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit overpayments.   

 
1.3 The aim of the policy is to develop a co-ordinated approach for a single view of customers’ 

debt where possible and apply best practice for collecting and recovering debts owed.  
Consideration of the debtor’s circumstances and the ability to pay will provide an 
opportunity for early intervention and reduce the likelihood of arrears increasing enabling 
the Council to apply the most appropriate recovery action when necessary. 
 

1.4 The policy aims to ensure that all employees involved in the collection of debt have a 
consistent approach and an understanding of what that approach is.  This will promote 
efficient and effective debt collection. 

 
1.5  The policy includes existing debt recovery methods such as: 
  

 payment arrangements;   
 recovery from Housing Benefit;  
 attachment of earnings or state benefits or members’ allowances; 
 enforcement action;  
 invoices.   

 
1.6 This range of debt recovery methods limits the level of recovery that can be undertaken by 

officers, therefore the revised Corporate Debt Policy includes more options which are: 
 

 County Court Action 
 Third Party Debt Order 
 Charging Order 
 Bankruptcy 
 Committal to prison 
 

1.7 Further detailed information on each option can be found in the policy attached at 
Annex ‘A’.  The individual circumstances of each case will be considered to determine the 
most appropriate method. 

 
1.8 Due to the serious consequences of some of these recovery methods, the Council’s Legal 

Team will be consulted (for example Charging Orders and bankruptcy applications) to 
determine that the considered course of action is appropriate and proportionate. 
 



1.9 With regards to the level of debt that will be recovered, there is a limit to what is considered 
to be economically viable.  The minimum level of debt to be recovered is £5, with all 
debt at or below £5 being written off.  This is consistent with the Council’s current 
policy and no change is proposed. 
 

1.10 The Council recognises that although a debt is recoverable the Council can use its 
discretion not to recover the money due and consideration will be given to specific 
circumstances. 
 

1.11 The Council recognises that where debts are irrecoverable it is good practice to write them 
off promptly and regularly.  However if at any point in the future the Council becomes aware 
that a debt can be collected it will be re-instated where possible. 

 
1.12 The Council will seek to minimise the cost of write-offs by having controls in place to limit 

the amount of debt that arises and taking all necessary action to recover what is due.  All 
debts will be subject to the full collection, recovery and legal procedures as outlined in the 
policy. 
 

1.13 Due to the operational decisions and procedures undertaken in determining the most 
effective recovery method the Council currently has delegated responsibility for write offs to 
its S151 Officer – the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive - who in turn has 
delegated a number of officers within the authority to approve write offs up to specified 
levels.  This delegation to the S151 Officer to approve the write off of debt will continue. 

 
2.0 LINKS TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 
  
2.1  The Council is required to collect debts from both businesses and residents.  The money 

collected enables the Council to provide public services and monies not collected means 
fewer resources are available for services. 

 
3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:  
  
3.1 There are no significant risks associated with the policy. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
4.1 The Council recognises that all debt is recoverable; however, the policy aims to balance the 

potential loss of income against the cost of compliance and recovery. 
 
4.2  Where it is inappropriate to take action against the debtor the delegated write off procedure 

will be followed as detailed in the body of the report.  Where it is permissible to do so, the 
Council will levy and recover any costs due from the debtor. 

   
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:  
 
5.1 There are no legal implications associated with the policy. 
 
6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES: 
 
6.1 The policy recognises that a consistent approach to debt does not mean simple uniformity 

of procedures and aims to consider the debtor’s circumstances and ability to pay, 
maximising debtors’ income where appropriate and sign posting to relevant support 
agencies.   

 
 



7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:      
 
7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves and recommends that Council: 
 

(1) approves the Corporate Debt Policy attached at Annex ‘A’; 
 
(2) adopts the new recovery methods as detailed in paragraph 1.6; and 
 
(3) notes that the Write Off Policy is delegated to the S151 Officer – the Executive 

Director & Deputy Chief Executive as detailed in paragraph 1.13 of the report. 
 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background papers:  None  
 
Author ref:   SG 
 
Contact:   Sue Grant 
    Taxation and Benefit Manager  
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767220 
 

 

 

 

 

120116 Debt Recovery Policy  



           Annex ‘A’ 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL  
CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
The purpose of this Corporate Debt  Policy  is to set out Hambleton Council’s approach to 
collecting and recovering debt owed to us by businesses and residents. 
  
This not only promotes efficiency, effectiveness and consistency in the collection of debt, it is 
an essential requirement to ensure the maximisation of revenue streams to provide 
resources which the Council needs to deliver services. 
 
Money that we collect enables us to provide important public services. Income that is not 
collected or that takes additional effort to collect will lead to one or both of the following 
outcomes:  
 
a. Cuts in the budgets available to run Council services; or  

b. The need to generate additional income by increasing fees and charges  
 

Sums due to the Council can be a mixture of statutory and non-statutory charges. The 
methods for billing and recovery of statutory debts are tightly prescribed by statute and our 
policy and practices must take these legislative requirements into account. 

 
The aim is to:  
 
  develop a co-ordinated approach for a single view of customers’ debt; 
  apply  best practice for collecting and recovering debt to the Council; 
  ensure that the debt has been raised correctly and in a timely manner; 
  make sure that residents and businesses are given clearly itemised invoices or bills; 
  to consider the debtor’s circumstances and ability to pay fully to distinguish between the 

debtor who won’t pay and the debtor who genuinely can’t pay; 
  develop triggers and measures to provide an opportunity for early intervention and      

reduce the likelihood of the arrears increasing; 
  to improve the levels of income collected by the Council; 
  to balance the potential loss of income to the Council against the cost of compliance and 

recovery.  
 

This policy applies to the collection of:  
 
  Council Tax  
  Non-Domestic Rates (Business Rates / NNDR)  
  Sundry Debts including Housing Benefit overpayments 

 
2. GENERAL RECOVERY PRINCIPLES  
 

The Council will take into account the following general principles in respect of recovery and 
enforcement to mitigate the possibilities of inappropriate action and to
[...]
services. 





HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  12 January 2016   
 
Subject: PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION ACTION PLANS 
 

Bedale Ward 
Portfolio Holder for Customer and Leisure Services: Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 

 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The Council’s policy is to endorse Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation Sub Area 

Action Plans to provide a more strategic and efficient process for allocating future Section 
106 monies (see Annex A) either from Local Development Framework allocations or 
windfall sites.     

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to endorse the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and 

Recreation Action Plan for Bedale.  
  
1.3 The Council’s policy states that each Action Plan must comply with the following: 
 

 Ascertain what is already provided 
 Consider public open space, sport and recreation projects that are included in the 

local Community or Parish Plan to identify existing need 
 Includes consultation with community groups that manage public open space, sport 

or recreation facilities to identify future need 
 Includes consultation with the District Council Elected Member(s) and the local Area 

Partnership 
 Meet the obligations of Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation Supplementary 

Planning Document  
 Is signed off by a Council Director 

 
The Action Plan detailed in 1.2 meet this criterion.    

 
1.4 A copy of the Action Plan is detailed in 1.2 are available at Annex B. 
 
2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:    
 
2.1 This links primarily to the health and wellbeing priority of the Council. 
 
3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
3.1 Risk has been considered as part of this report and there are no risks identified as a result. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
4.1 The main method of delivery of Section 106 allocations is to passport external funding from 

developers to community groups.  Funds will not be committed or released to organisations 
until the Council has received the monies

Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 23 February 2016

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune

Councillor N A Knapton
B Phillips

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman
S P Dickins
A W Hall

Councillor K G Hardisty
R W Hudson
J Noone
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson

CA.46 CORPORATE DEBT POLICY
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report set out the Council’s approach to collecting and recovering debt owed to the 
Council by businesses and residents.  A copy of the Corporate Debt Policy was 
attached as an annex to the report.  The Policy applied to Council Tax, Non Domestic 
Rates and Sundry Debts including Housing Benefit overpayments.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the Corporate Debt Policy was necessary to enable the 
Council to collect debts from both businesses and residents.  The money collected 
enabled the Council to provide public services and monies not collected meant fewer 
resources were available for services.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends that Council:-

(1) approves the Corporate Debt Policy attached as Annex A to the report;

(2) adopts the new recovery methods as detailed in paragraph 1.6 of the report; and



CABINET
12 January 2016

(3) notes that the Write-Off Policy as detailed in paragraph 1.13 of the report is 
delegated to the S151 Officer, the Executive Director and Deputy Chief 
Executive.

The meeting closed at 10.00 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


